                                                                                       January 22, 2007

Mr. Bob Rogers 


              
Plant Manager

Rinker Materials Corporation


1200 NW 137th Avenue




Miami, Florida 33182
Re:
Title V Air Operation Permit Renewal

PROPOSED Permit Project No.: 0250014-018-AV

Rinker Materials Corporation

Miami Cement Plant

Dear Mr. Rogers:


One copy of the “PROPOSED Determination” for the renewal of a Title V Air Operation Permit for the Rinker Materials Corporation Miami Cement Plant located at 1200 NW 137th Avenue, Miami, in Miami Dade County, is enclosed.  This letter is only a courtesy to inform you that the REVISED DRAFT permit has become a PROPOSED permit.

An electronic version of this determination has been posted on the Division of Air Resources Management’s world wide web site for the United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) Region 4 office’s review.  The web site address is:

“http://www.dep.state.fl.us/air/eproducts/ards/default.asp”

Pursuant to Section 403.0872(6), Florida Statutes, if no objection to the PROPOSED permit is made by the USEPA within 45 days, the PROPOSED Permit will become a FINAL Permit no later than 55 days after the date on which the PROPOSED Permit was mailed (posted) to USEPA.  If USEPA has an objection to the PROPOSED Permit, the FINAL Permit will not be issued until the permitting authority receives written notice that the objection is resolved or withdrawn. 

If you should have any questions, please contact Claire Jordahl at (305) 372-6925.


Sincerely,


________________________________________

                                                                              
H. Patrick Wong, Chief

      
Date

                                                                               
Air Quality Management Division
HPW/cmj

Enclosures

copy furnished to:

Michael Vardeman, Rinker Materials Miami Cement Plant, 

Fawn Bergen, P.E., Koogler & Associates, 4013 NW 13 Street, Gainesville, Florida, 32609

Barbara Friday, BAR [barbara.friday@dep.state.fl.us] (for posting with Region 4 , U.S. EPA)

Alvaro Linero, P.E., Administrator, South Permitting, Bureau of Air Regulation [Alvaro.Linero@dep.state.fl.us]

Lee Hoefert, P.E., FDEP, Southeast District Office    [Lee.Hoefert@dep.state.fl.us]
PROPOSED PERMIT DETERMINATION
Title V Air Operation Permit Renewal

PROPOSED Permit Project No.: 0250014-018-AV 
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Public Notice.
An “INTENT TO ISSUE TITLE V AIR OPERATION PERMIT RENEWAL” to Mr. Bob Rogers, for the Rinker Materials Corporation Miami Cement Plant facility located at 1200 NW 137th Avenue, Miami, Miami-Dade County was clerked on October 24, 2007.  The “PUBLIC NOTICE OF INTENT TO ISSUE TITLE V AIR OPERATION PERMIT RENEWAL” was published in The Miami Daily Business Review on October 31, 2007.  The REVISED DRAFT Permit was available for public inspection at the DERM, Air Quality Management Division in Miami.  Proof of publication of the “PUBLIC NOTICE OF INTENT TO ISSUE TITLE V AIR OPERATION PERMIT RENEWAL” was received on November 7, 2007.

II.  Public Comment(s).
Comments concerning the REVISED DRAFT Title V Operation Permit Renewal package were received and the Permit was changed.  The comments were not considered significant enough to reissue the REVISED DRAFT Permit and require another Public Notice.  Comments were received from two (2) respondents during the 30 (thirty) day public comment period.  No comments were received from the public at large.  No requests for a public meeting or an administrative hearing were received.

The two (2) respondents submitting comments during the 30 (thirty) day public comment period were the Rinker Materials Corporation and the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) staff.  The comments received from Rinker Materials Corporation are stated below in italics under Section A, in the order the comments appeared, and are followed by the DERM response (regular script).   The comments received from FDEP are summarized in italics under Section B, followed by the DERM response.
A. A Letter with Attachment was received from Rinker Materials Corporation on November 27, 2007 (hard copy).  The Letter briefly described Rinker’s comments on the REVISED DRAFT Permit.  The Attachment was a copy of the REVISED DRAFT Permit containing the Rinker comments shown as underscore for additions and strikethrough for deletions.  An electronic version of the (Letter and) Attachment, received November 27, 2007, contained comments & the changes using ‘track changes’.
Statement of Basis

1.
Comment: Page 1 of 3. Two typos corrected.


Response: Accepted and corrected.
2. 
Comment: Page 2 of 3. Two typos corrected.


Response: Accepted and corrected.
3. 
Comment: Page 3 of 3. Added clarification that Rinker is presumed to be a major source of HAPs.

Response: Not accepted. Rinker has reported actual HAP emissions in excess of 25 TPY (major source levels) in annual operating reports for years such as 2000, 2001 & 2002.  The precalciner/kiln/clinker cooler system currently in operation at this facility was installed in 2000.  In addition, application submitted by the facility for Title V Renewal indicated that the facility is a Major Source of HAP.  Therefore the facility continues to be classified as a major source of HAP. 

Permit Document

4.
Comment: Table of Contents Added Appendix B.  Requirements for On-Spec Used Oil Fuel since it was omitted.


Response: Accepted and corrected.
5.
Comment: Page 2 of 45, Section I, Subsection A.  Added clarification that Rinker is presumed to be a major source of HAPs.


Response: Not accepted.  See Response to Comment 3. 

6.
Comment: Page 2 of 45, Section I, Subsection B. Typo corrected.


Response: Accepted and corrected.
7.
Comment: Page 4 of 45, Section II, Condition 1.1, Added Appendix B to the list of appendices.


Response: Accepted and corrected.
8.
Comment: Page 7 of 45, Section III, Subsection A. Baghouses K21-BF1 and K51-BF1 vent indoors, therefore they are not considered air emissions sources.  They are therefore, exempt from the particulate matter (PM/PM10) and visible emissions (VE) limits contained in the subsection.  A footnote has been added to clarify this in the table of emissions points as well as a notation in Condition A.2.  


Response: DERM disagrees with the first statement since any baghouse is a potential source of air emissions whether the source vents directly to the atmosphere or vents inside a building.  However, DERM is in agreement that sources venting inside a building are not subject to visible emissions testing.  


The purpose of the table of baghouses associated with this emissions unit is an effort to provide a comprehensive listing of specific emission points (baghouses) for the convenience of the facility as well as the regulating agencies.  Therefore a footnote has been added to the baghouse table to clarify emissions points that are subject to visible emissions testing.  This is also clarified in the Specific Condition.
9.
Comment: Page 8 of 45, Section III, Subsection A, Condition A. The term “grain loading” has been removed since it is repetitive.  The abbreviation for grains (gr) is already stated as grains per actual cubic feet (gr/acf), and it is unnecessary to repeat grains or grain loading.


Response: Accepted and revised.
10.
Comment: Page 10 of 45, Section III, Subsection B, Condition B.4.1.b. 
As stated in Appendix B, polychlorinated byphenyls (PCBs) are allowed in the on-specification (on-spec) used oil if it is at concentration of 50 parts per million (ppm) or less for normal operation.  Therefore, this PCB limit is revised to reflect this.


Response:  DERM did not accept the 50 ppm limit.  Although the allowable PCB concentration of 50 ppm is in the used oil specifications of 40 CFR 279, the facility has a more stringent limit of “less than 2 ppm” from previously issued Air Construction Permit 0250014-002-AC.  In addition, DERM reviewed the Miami Dade County Environmental Quality Control Board Order (EQCB Board Order 99-55, Miami-Dade County) used as the basis for the PCB limit in the REVISED DRAFT Permit (0 ppm), and finds that the EQCB Order applies to solid waste materials and is not relevant to used oil.  Therefore, Condition B.4.1.b. and Appendix B are revised appropriately to limit the allowable PCB concentration for on-spec used oil to 2 ppm. 
11.
Comment: Page 14 of 45, Section III, Subsection B, Condition B.9.b. 
The mercury material balance demonstration requirements were revised/clarified to reflect compliance demonstrations in practice at other cement plants.  It is not necessary to collect hourly or daily samples of the fuels or raw mill feed.  Other facilities such as Florida Rock Industries and Suwannee American Cement have determined somewhat uniform mercury concentrations in the samples, which indicate that the fuels and raw mill feed mercury concentration, will not vary greatly on an hourly or daily basis.  Therefore, it is unnecessary to sample the fuels and raw mill feed hourly or daily.  A weekly sample of each fuel and raw mill feed will be sufficient to sample and analyze for mercury.  


The analytical method to determine mercury concentration was revised to reflect Method 1631 since it is a more accurate method.

Response regarding frequency of sample collection: DERM understands that the collection of hourly samples may be burdensome to the facility.  DERM determines however that weekly sampling is not sufficient and that the daily sampling of each fuel and raw mill feed is required.  Therefore, the sampling language is revised to require the collection of daily samples of the raw mill feed and all fuels, and a monthly composite sample to be made from each of the daily composite samples.  This sampling frequency has been recommended by FDEP in correspondence received November 28, 2007, as well as being required by FDEP in recently issued air permit to cement plants in the state.
Response regarding mercury analytical method: Not accepted.  The requested change in analytical method to determine mercury concentration is not accepted based on information provided by FDEP in corespondance received November 29, 2007 and January 2, 2008.  According to FDEP, the 7471A method should be used for mass balance material testing at a cement kiln and is the method being used by FDEP staff to test fly ash samples from power plants for mercury content. FDEP has further indicated that Method 1631 is geared toward low mercury concentration water and certain types of tissue samples and is not appropriate for a cement kiln.
12.
Comment: Page 15 of 45, Section III, Subsection B, Condition B.9. Since the initial mercury notification was completed, the first sentence of this condition is unnecessary.


Response:  Not accepted.     
13.
Comment: Page 15 of 45, Section III, Subsection B, Condition B.10. 
Clarification has been added to correctly state that the carbon monoxide (CO) and oxygen (O2) monitors are not emissions monitors, but are actually process monitors.


Response:  Accepted and revised.
14.
Comment: Page 17 of 45, Section III, Subsection B, Condition B.12. 
NOx and SO2 emissions should be calculated using a flow rate sensor (determines flow rate) instead of by using source specific data and fuel specific F factors.  Therefore, language has been added to include the use of a flow rate sensor certified in accordance with 40 CFR 60, Performance Specification 6.


Response:  Accepted and revised.
15.
Comment: Page 19 of 45, Section III, Subsection B, Condition B.18. 
Clarification is needed about the frequency of the malfunction.  If these reports are required to be submitted quarterly, a statement should be added to this condition.


Response:  Specific Condition B.18 is revised to specify semiannual submittal of the malfunction reports required by Subpart A-General Provisions for 40 CFR 60, 40 CFR 60.7(b).  The Condition is further revised to include reference to the additional malfunction reporting requirements specified in the recordkeeping & reporting requirements of the 40 CFR 63 General Provisions.  That is, to include the “periodic” (semiannual) malfunction reports of 40 CFR 63.10(d)(5)(i) as well as the “immediate” (within 2 days) reporting requirements of 40 CFR 63.10(d)(5)(ii).  In addition, the applicable federal rules are added as the basis for the condition.
16.
Comment: Page 20 of 45, Section III, Subsection C. Baghouses 510-BF2, 510-BF3, 510-BF4, and 596-BF2 vent indoors, therefore they are not considered air emissions sources.  They are therefore, exempt from the particulate matter (PM/PM10) and visible emissions (VE) limits contained in the subsection.  A footnote has been added to clarify this in the table of emissions points as well as a notation in Condition C.2.  


Response:  See Response to Comment 8.
17.
Comment: Page 21 of 45, Section III, Subsection C, Condition C.3. The term “grain loading”  has been removed since it is repetitive.  The abbreviation for grains (gr) is already stated as grains per actual cubic feet (gr/acf), and it is unnecessary to repeat grains or grain loading.


Response:  Accepted and revised.
18.
Comment: Page 23 of 45, Section III, Subsection D. The columns for number of bags and control efficiencies of the Finish Mill No. 6 baghouses have been removed from the permit.  These baghouse design specifications are not necessary in this permit and the control efficiency of the baghouse can be viewed as a limitation if it is listed in the permit.


Response:  Accepted and revised.  In addition, the cloth area and air-to-cloth ratio previously shown for informational purposes on Finish Mills 4 & 5 are removed.
19.
Comment: Page 24 of 45, Section III, Subsection D, Condition D.4. This condition lists the PM limit of 0.01 gr/acf for all of the finish mill baghouses.  However, the PM limit of 0.01 gr/acf only applies to baghouses 536-BF1, 536-BF2, and 566-BF1 (from Permit No. 0250014-002-AC).  Finish Mills Nos. 1 through 5 have numeric emission limits in pounds per hour (lb/hr) and tons per year (TPY) based on AO 13-233208 and Permit No. 0250014-010-AC.  Furthermore, the 5% opacity limit in lieu of a PM stack test only applies to the Finish Mill No. 6 baghouses (536-BF1, 536-BF2, and 566-BF1).  The Finish Mill Nos. 1, 2, and 3 baghouses have potential PM emissions greater than 100 TPY.  Therefore PM stack testing is required for these three baghouses.  

Response:  DERM staff discussed the finish mill issues with facility representatives including applicable regulations, potential emissions and testing history.  Following these discussions, facility representatives agreed with the 5% opacity limit in lieu of stack testing for all of the finish mill baghouses.  Therefore, Condition D.4 is unchanged. 

20.
Comment: Page 25 of 45, Section III, Subsection E. The baghouses that comprise emissions unit 015 vent indoors, therefore they are not considered air emissions sources.  They are therefore, exempt from the particulate matter (PM/PM10) and visible emissions (VE) limits contained in the subsection.  A footnote has been added to clarify this in the table of emissions points as well as a notation in Condition E.3.  


Response:  See Response to Comment 8.
21.
Comment: Page 28 of 45, Section III, Subsection F, Condition F.4. The term “grain loading” has been removed since it is repetitive.  The abbreviation for grains (gr) is already stated as grains per actual cubic feet (gr/acf), and it is unnecessary to repeat grains or grain loading.


Response: Accepted and revised.
22.
Comment: Page 31 of 45, Section III, Subsection G, Condition G.3. The PM/PM10 emission limits for the fugitive sources were not listed in the permit.  Please confirm that these are not necessary to include in the permit since they are fugitive emission sources.
Response:  Confirmed.  Although the referenced ‘limits’ appear in an air construction permit (Permit No. 0250014-002-AC, Table 1-1), there is no way to verify emissions from fugitive emission sources.  In an effort to ‘clean up’ Title V permits at the time of renewal, DERM attempts to clarify conditions & eliminate unnecessary content.  The removal of fugitive emission estimates from the past is just such an example.  Fugitive emissions are subject to the general 20% opacity rule.    

23.
a. Comment: Page 32 of 45, Section III, Subsection H. Emissions unit 024, diesel engine drive unit, has been removed because this unit is no longer on site. 

Response: Accepted and the permit is revised accordingly. 


b. Comment: Page 32 of 45, Section III, Subsection H.  The hoppers 110-HP1 and 110-HP2 were changed to EU ID 025 to indicate that they are not subject to 40 CFR 60 Subpart OOO.  These hoppers are exempt from Subpart OOO because they are truck dumping into a hopper, which is an exempt source by definition.  


Response:  Accepted and revised.

c. Comment:. Page 32 of 45, Section III, Subsection H.  A notation has added to the table indicating the emission points that require regular visible emissions (VE) testing.  All other emission points are exempt from regular VE testing since they are either exempt from Subpart OOO or they are “wet screening operations” as defined by 40 CFR 60.671.  See also comment below.


Response:  In the referenced table (quarry emission points), the column showing the saturated material information provided by the facility is included for informational purposes, to be verified in the field for testing purposes.  A note is added however under the referenced table stating that emission points meeting the 40 CFR 60.671 definition of “wet screening” are exempt from VE testing.  See Response below (Item 24) regarding wet screening operation VE limits & testing.
24.
Comment: Page 34 of 45, Section III, Subsection H.11. The language in this condition has been revised to reflect the current Florida air rules.  Per 40 CFR 60.675(c) and 40 CFR 60.675(h) sources that are subject to 40 CFR 60 Subpart OOO and do not meet the definition of wet screening operations have VE limitations and require initial VE testing.  And according to Rule 62-297.310(7)(a)4.a., F.A.C., any source that has a VE limitation is required to perform annual VE testing during the federal fiscal year.  Therefore, per the federal NSPS and Florida rules, annual VE testing is required for those sources marked with an (*) asterisk in the table of emission points on Pages 32-33 of the revised draft permit.    


Response regarding wet screening operations VE limits & testing:  Applicable sources subject to 40 CFR 60 Subpart OOO have VE limitations; sources meeting the “wet screening operation” definition have a VE limit of 0% opacity however neither initial nor regular VE testing is required.  Initial testing is required for other applicable sources however.  DERM is adding a comment indicating that points meeting the definition of wet screening operations do not require regular VE testing however, specific points will not be identified in the permit as meeting that definition; verification is to be done in the field while observing equipment in operation at the time of testing.

Response regarding VE testing frequency:  Not accepted.  According to Rule 62-297.310(7)(a)4, a compliance test must be conducted annually for visible emissions if there is an applicable standard “… unless otherwise specified by rule, order, or permit”.  In Miami-Dade County, non-metallic mineral mining (limestone quarry) operations are typically conducted below the water and these Title V sources are inspected on an annual basis.  DERM determines that formal compliance testing initially and every five years (upon renewal) is sufficient and therefore the frequency is unchanged.  
25.
Comment: Page 38 of 45, Section III, Subsection J.2. 
Correct the permit number was corrected from 0150014 to 0250014.  


Response: Accepted and corrected.
26.
Comment: Page 41 of 45, Section III, Subsection J.14. The PM limit and testing requirement were added for the fugitive baghouse.  Also, the test duration of 30-minutes was added to the VE testing requirement.

Response:  Accepted and revised.
27.
Comment: Page 44 of 45, Section IV.  Emission unit 024, diesel engine drive unit, is no longer at the facility.  Therefore,it was removed from the table.


Response:  Accepted and the permit is revised accordingly.
Appendix B, Requirements for On-specification Used Oil Fuel 
28.
Comment: Condition a. Per 40 CFR 279, Subpart B, a notation was added that used oil containing more than 1,000 ppm total halogens is presumed to be a hazardous waste.


Response: Accepted and revised.
29.
Comment: Conditions b, e, and f. Please provide basis for these requirements as  no specific rule citation or permit is stated.

Response: DERM reviewed Condition (b) in Appendix B and determined it does not apply since emission units authorized to burn used oil at this facility (kiln & the stone dryer) already have permit restrictions on used oil heat input and lead content.  Therefore, Condition (b) is removed and remaining conditions renumbered accordingly. 

Conditions (e) & (f) in Appendix B provide requirements for the certification and testing of used oil as procedures for the facility to demonstrate compliance with the used oil fuel content restrictions.  The reasonable assurance rule cited at the end of Appendix B [Rule 62-4.070(3), F.A.C.] is appropriate and sufficient basis for these conditions therefore no change.  
30.
Comment: Conditions d and g. These conditions cite 40 CFR 279.61 as a basis.  However, this rule pertains to off-spec used oil.  Since the permit condition pertains to on-spec used oil a correct rule citation should be provided.


Response:  Accepted and revised.    
Appendix CG, Common and General Conditions

31.
Comment: Page 3 of 6, Condition 15, the Fuel Protocol. This  condition incorrectly references Tarmac as well as Tarmac’s permit number (0250020).  Please confirm or verify the basis of this condition as the incorrect permit was cited.

Response: Accepted and corrected.  The basis for the condition is correct and therefore unchanged.  
B. E-mail correspondence received from FDEP staff on November 27 & 28, 2007.

1. DEP comments regarding mercury compliance demonstration: 
· FDEP recommended that DERM require Rinker to conduct the material balance demonstration as the surest way to know what the annual emissions of Hg are given the unique characteristics of cement Hg emission.  DEP  provided sample language for material balance compliance demonstration procedures.  
· FDEP commented on the installation and use of a mercury continuous emissions monitoring system (CEMS) in lieu of the material balance method.  DEP provided sample language for the installation and use of an Hg-CEMS.  
· FDEP commented on the drawbacks of both single shot stack testing and of sorbent trap testing. 
· FDEP mentioned the possibility of the facility bleeding out the Hg via dust withdrawal while not creating a waste material.  DEP provided sample language to consider adding to the permit to allow for that possibility.   
Response: DERM staff discussed mercury compliance demonstration with FDEP staff, including the fact that Rinker is currently required to conduct materials balance for mercury compliance demonstration (based on previous permitting action [Permit No. 0250014-019-AC] and notification received 7/31/2006).  Based on discussions with FDEP staff, DERM agrees that the preferred options for mercury compliance demonstration are “materials balance in combination with stack testing” and “CEMS”.  Therefore, the mercury testing condition, Specific Condition B.9, is revised appropriately and the sorbent traps option  is removed; that is, the option for stack testing using EPA Method 324 is removed from Condition B.9 and from the test methods table in Condition B.8.  Prior written approval to change compliance options continues to be a requirement in Condition B.9.1.  The suggested language related to bleeding out the Hg via dust withdrawal was considered by DERM but was not included.  

2. DEP Comment from 11/28/07 e-mail Correspondence: The following language is more suitable than what is in the permit for requirement of testing after significant changes.  It includes Hg and PM/PM10.  The draft permit covers D/F only.

"Significant Change: Dioxin/Furan, Hg and PM/PM10:  The owner or operator shall notify the Compliance Authority prior to initiating any significant change in the feed or fuel used in the most recent compliant performance test for dioxin/furan, Hg or PM/PM10.  For purposes of this condition, significant means any of the following:  a physical or chemical change in the feed or fuel; the use of a raw material not previously used; a change in the LOI of the coal ash; a change between non-beneficiated coal ash and beneficiated coal ash.  Based on the information provided, the Compliance Authority will promptly determine if performance testing pursuant to 40 CFR 63.1349 will be required for the new feed or fuel.  A significant change shall not include switching to a feed/fuel mix for which the permittee already tested in compliance with the dioxin/furan and PM/PM10 emission limits."

Response: Accepted.  Specific Condition B.7. is revised as follows:
From: B.7. Additional Dioxins and Furans (D/F) Testing:  Pursuant to 40 CFR 63.1349(b)(4)(e), the owner or operator is required to repeat the D/F performance tests for kilns or in-line kiln/raw mills within 90 days of initiating any significant change in the feed or fuel from that used in the previous performance test.  Changes in fly ash use practices including, but not limited to, use of increased loss-on-ignition fly ash or injection of fly ash into the calciner shall be considered significant changes within the purview of this requirement.  


[40 CFR 63, Subpart LLL; Rule 62-4.070(3), F.A.C.; and Permit No. 0250014-016-AC/PSD-FL-324A] 

To: B.7. Significant Change: Dioxin/Furan, Hg and PM/PM10:  The owner or operator shall notify the Compliance Authority prior to initiating any significant change in the feed or fuel used in the most recent compliant performance test for dioxin/furan, Hg or PM/PM10.  For purposes of this condition, significant means any of the following:  a physical or chemical change in the feed or fuel; the use of a raw material not previously used; a change in the LOI of the coal ash; a change between non-beneficiated coal ash and beneficiated coal ash.  Based on the information provided, the Compliance Authority (DERM) will promptly determine if performance testing pursuant to 40 CFR 63.1349 will be required for the new feed or fuel.  A significant change shall not include switching to a feed/fuel mix for which the permittee already tested in compliance with the dioxin/furan and PM/PM10 emission limits.

C. DERM staff identified an apparent mercury limit transcription error while preparing the PROPOSED Permit.  Based on discussions with FDEP staff regarding the mercury limit, and in keeping with the DEP Technical Evaluation And Preliminary Determination dated December 14, 2004 for Project 0250014-016-AC/PSD-FL-324A, the typo is corrected in the PROPOSED Permit Renewal.  That is, the scientific notation superscript on the mercury limit is corrected to read 1.4 x 10-4 lb/ton clinker.  
In addition, DERM staff identified the following: the maximum lead content in used oil fuel for the stone dryer/soil thermal treatment plant, listed in error as 500 ppm in Condition J.3, is corrected to the facility-wide maximum of 100 ppm per 40 CFR 279; the Table of Contents page number for Section IV, listed in error as page 48, is corrected; on the basis of the changes noted above, the total number of pages in the body of the permit are revised accordingly.   
III.  
Conclusion.
The permitting authority hereby issues PROPOSED Title V Air Operation Permit Renewal No. 0250014-018-AV, with the changes noted above.
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